No. Per(AP.B)B(15)-6/2012 Government of Himachal Pradesh Department of Personnel Appointment-II

Dated Shimla-171 002, 5th February, 2018

From

Principal Secretary (Personnel) to the Government of Himachal Pradesh

To

- 1. All the Administrative Secretaries to the Government of Himachal Pradesh
- 2. All Divisional Commissioners in H.P.
- 3. All Heads of Departments in H.P.
- 4. All Deputy Commissioners in H.P.
- 5. All the Chairman/Managing Directors/Registrars of Boards/Corporations/Government Universities/Autonomous Bodies in H.P.

Subject:

Recruitment to various categories of posts.

Sir/Madam,

I am directed to invite your attention to this department letter of even number dated 27-12-2017 on the subject cited above and to say that after examining the issues at thread bare, it has been decided by the State Government to allow recruitment process, as per prescribed procedure, out of purview of the H.P. Public Service Commission and Himachal Pradesh Staff Selection Commission, Hamirpur, for recruitment to various posts to be filled up:

- 1. on compassionate grounds,
- 2. against 3% sportspersons quota,
- 3. from amongst the specially abled persons,
- on batch-wise basis as per specific method provided in the respective recruitment rules, and
- 5. posts reserved for Ex-servicemen.
- 2. In all other cases, the respective Administrative Departments will take decision on the ongoing recruitment processes after examining all the aspects and after obtaining approval of Hon'ble Chief Minister, H.P at their level.

JESHEUM) PILV

105993 07 FEB 2818

S C. H. Khar

fy yell

- 3. The instructions issued by this department vide letter dated 27-12-2017 may be treated as amended to the above extent.
- 4. These instructions shall also be applicable to all Boards, Corporations, Government Universities and Autonomous Bodies etc. These instructions can also be seen on website www.himachal.nic.in/personnel.

Yours faithfully,

(Om Prakash Bhandari)
Deputy Secretary (Personnel) to the
Government of Himachal Pradesh
Phone No. 0177 – 2626097

Directorate of Hr. Education Himachal Pradesh

2

Endst. No. EDN-H(1)B(15)1/2009- Imp. Instt. Dated Shimla – 171001 the 28/2/2018

Copy for information and strict compliance is forwarded to:-

- 1. The Principal Secretary (Personnel) to the Govt. of H.P. w.r.t. his letter No.Per(AP.B)B(15)-6/2012, Dated 05.02.2018 for information please.
- 2. The Secretary (Education) to the Govt. of HP for information please.

3. The Joint Director of Hr. Education (Admn.), H.P.

- 4. The Joint Director of Hr. Education, C-I / C-II / S / Inspection, H.P.
- 5. The Joint Controller (F&A), Dte. of Hr. Education, H.P.
- 6. The OSD(C)/ OSD (Skt.) Directorate of Hr. Education, H.P.

7. The DDO, Directorate of Hr. Education, H.P.

- 8. All the Deputy Directors of Higher Education, H.P. with the remarks to take further necessary action in the matter accordingly.
- 9. All the Superintendents in the Directorate of Hr. Education, H.P. with the direction to take further necessary action in the matter accordingly.
- 10. The Chief Librarian, Center State Library Solan.

11. The PS to the Director of Higher Education, H.P.

12. The Superintendent, Dte. of Hr. Education, HP for uploading on the department website.

13. Guard File.

6

(Dr. Sonia Thakur), HAS

Jt. Director Higher Education (Admn)

Himachal Pradesh.

email:dir.edu@rediffimail.com 0177-2658052